

No. 22-1033

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MAZO, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AND MANHATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Noelle Daniel
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells Street,
Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
jschwab@liberty-
justicecenter.org

Ilya Shapiro
Manhattan Institute
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 20017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.
institute

*Counsel for Amici
Curiae*

May 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTERET OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court has long held that content-based restrictions on speech are heavily disfavored. 3

 II. New Jersey’s election ballot slogan law is content-based..... 8

 III. The Third Circuit misapplied this Court’s content-based speech jurisprudence and incorrectly found New Jersey’s election ballot slogan law was content-neutral. 9

 A. The law is content-based because it makes determinations based on specific topics within speech and places additional burdens on them. ... 9

 B. The fact that the law applies to all candidates does not make it content or viewpoint neutral. 10

 C. The law discriminates based on viewpoint because it effectively bars criticism of individuals or New Jersey corporations. 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariadna Ramon Baro v. Lake County Federation of Teachers, Local 504, et al.</i> , 57 F.4th 582 (7th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	4
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	4
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	3
<i>Heffron v. Int’l. Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	5, 12
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	3

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	2, 4, 5, 8, 11
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	4
<i>Tschida v. Motl</i> , 924 F.3d 1297 (2019)	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	12
<i>Vugo, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 931 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2019)	1
Statutes	
N.J. Stat. § 19:23-17	8
